an obligation to make a general offer for all of the issued Shares other than those already owned by

them will arise under Rule 26 of the Hong Kong Code on Takeovers and Mergers. If the waiver is

not granted by the Executive the Subscription will not become unconditional and will not be

completed. An application will be made to the Executive for the granting of such waiver.

Completion of the Subscription

Subject to fulfillment of the above conditions, completion of the Subscription will take place not

later than 14 days after the date of the Placing Agreement that is, 11 November 2003, or such later

date as the Company and the Vendor may agree in writing. If the Subscription is not completed

within 14 days after the date of the Placing Agreement, the Subscription would constitute a

connected transaction for the Company under the Listing Rules. Further announcement will be

made if this occurs.

5

EFFECT OF THE PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION

The shareholdings in the Company before and after the Placing and the Subscription are

summarised as follows:

At present

Immediately

after

Completion of

the Placing

but before

Subscription

Immediately

after

Completion of

the Placing

and

Subscription

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Vendor and its subsidiaries (Note) 870,785,889 39.23% 620,785,889 27.97% 870,785,889 35.26%

Placees 0 0.00% 250,000,000 11.26% 250,000,000 10.12%

Other shareholders 1,348,760,847 60.77% 1,348,760,847 60.77% 1,348,760,847 54.62%

2,219,546,736 100.0% 2,219,546,736 100.0% 2,469,549,736 100.0%

Note: The shareholding interests of the Vendor and parties acting in concert with it in the Company at present and immediately

after completion of the Placing and Subscription are 870,785,889 Shares, representing approximately 39.23% of the

existing issued share capital and approximately 35.26% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the

issue of the New Shares.

REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION AND USE
OF PROCEEDS

The Directors consider that the Placing and the Subscription will strengthen the capital base of the

Company. The entire net proceeds from the Subscription of approximately HK$1,225 million will